



Phyto-Extract-Based Weed Management in Organic Sweet Corn: A Comparative Analysis

Kiran Emmiganur ^{a*}, Matiwade, P. S. ^a,
Ummesalma Sanadi ^a, Shivanand Goudra ^a
and Shivashankar, K. ^a

^a University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad, Karnataka, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2024/v36i34405

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/112212>

Original Research Article

Received: 27/11/2023
Accepted: 02/02/2024
Published: 06/02/2024

ABSTRACT

A field experiment was conducted during *kharif* 2020 and 2021 to study the weed management in organic sweet corn through phyto-extracts at the Main Agricultural Research Station, University of Agriculture Sciences, Dharwad, Karnataka. The experiment with randomized complete block design (RCBD) was laid out with fifteen treatments, comprises of four Phyto extracts of 30% concentration (*Parthenium hysterophorus*, *Cassia sericea*, *Lantana camara* and *Prosopis juliflora*) in combinations with directed spray of respective extract at pre-emergence, 20, 40 DAS *fb* one inter cultivation at 40 DAS *fb* hand weeding and another three treatments namely T₁₃: inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS *fb* one hand weeding at 20 DAS, T₁₄: weedy check and T₁₅: weed free check. The pooled data of the experiment indicated that, inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS and one hand weeding at 20 DAS recorded significantly higher the fresh cob yield (180.26 q ha⁻¹), fresh fodder yield (341.66 q ha⁻¹), net returns (Rs. 2,45,049 ha⁻¹) and B:C ratio (4.16) with higher WCE as compared to other

*Corresponding author: E-mail: kiranemmiganur@gmail.com;

treatments. Among different phyto-extract treatments with time of application, directed spray of *Parthenium hysterophorus* at 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS and one inter-cultivation at 40 DAS followed by hand weeding recorded significantly higher the fresh cob yield (159.15 q ha⁻¹), fresh fodder yield (315.13 q ha⁻¹), net returns (Rs. 2,07,914 ha⁻¹) and B:C ratio (3.66) with the higher WCE 80.40 and 68.76 per cent at 60 DAS and at harvest, respectively as compared to other phyto-extract treatments.

Keywords: Allelochemicals; phyto extracts; sweet corn; weed control efficiency; weed index.

1. INTRODUCTION

Sweet corn (*Zea mays* L. var. *saccharata* Sturt), a hybrid variety of corn with enhanced sugar content, is gaining popularity in upscale establishments like hotels, malls, and stores, finding use in soups, sweets, jams, and more. (Palcon et al. 2023) With the potential for 3-4 crops annually and its suitability as nutrient-rich animal fodder, sweet corn is gaining ground in India and across Asia, offering farmers an appealing option. However, weed competition for essential resources such as nutrients, water, sunlight, and space is the most critical contributor to low yields in sweet corn cultivation Javaid et al. [1] and Choudhary et al. [2] Selecting effective and economically viable weed control methods is crucial. Weed management strategies encompass various cultural, biological, and chemical approaches [3,4]. Chemical control, although prevalent, raises concerns due to excessive herbicide use, improper application techniques, and the repeated application of specific herbicide groups leading to undesirable shifts in weed populations [5,6]. Organic weed management become one of the options, which include mechanical weeding, cover cropping, crop rotation, modified sowing and planting methods, organic residue mulching, green manuring, reduced or zero tillage, soil solarization, hand weeding, intercropping and phyto-extract sprays [7,8]. These practices curtail weed seed germination and growth, thereby enhancing maize yield. Incorporating allelopathic weed extracts alone or in conjunction with herbicides effectively suppresses weed growth through various mechanisms such as photosynthesis inhibition, enzyme disruption, and cell membrane damage [9,10,11]. Allelopathic compounds released from plant parts inhibit weed development and often demonstrate selectivity akin to synthetic herbicides [12]. allelopathic potential presents a promising approach for improved weed management [13,14]. Biological control of weeds is an important method of weed control and is also environment friendly and very cheap [15]. Grassy

and broad-leaf plants have the potential to suppress weed [13,14]. Allelopathic potential of safflower has been reported in several studies. Miri (2011) reported that safflower significantly inhibit the germination and root and shoot growth of wild barley (*Hordeum spontaneum* L.) and has great potential for management of this weed in wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) production. Farhoudi and Lee (2012) showed that safflower extracts inhibited the induction of α -amylase in wild mustard (*Sinapis arvensis* L.) seeds. Safflower has also allelopathic influence on the barley seed germination and result in less seed germination and poor growth of seedling [16]. Allelopathy is an important mechanism of plant interference mediated by the additional phytotoxins to the environment; chemicals with allelopathic potential are present in virtually all plants as in most tissues. Under appropriate conditions, these chemicals may be released into the environment, in sufficient quantities to affect neighbouring plants (Tahir, 2011). A study was conducted during kharif 2020-21 and 2021-22 at University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad, Karnataka to investigate "weed management in organic sweet through phyto-extracts" and seeks to contribute to sustainable weed management practices in organic sweet corn cultivation.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 Experimental Site and Soil Characteristics

A field experiment was carried out during *kharif* 2020 and 2021 at University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad, Karnataka which is situated in the Northern Transition Zone of Karnataka (Zone 8) lies 15°30'6" North latitude, 74° 59'12.4" East longitude and at an altitude of 678 m above mean sea level (MSL). The soil of the experimental site was medium deep black with a depth of 2-3 m and is well drained. The soil having neutral pH (7.12), normal electrical conductivity (0.21 dS m⁻¹), medium in soil organic carbon (5.56 g kg⁻¹), available N (287 kg ha⁻¹), available P₂O₅ (28.70 kg ha⁻¹) and K₂O (326 kg ha⁻¹).

2.2 Design of Experiment and Treatment Details

The experiment was laid randomized complete block design (RCBD) with fifteen treatments namely T₁: Directed spray of *Prosopis juliflora* at 30% leaf extract at pre-emergence, 20 and 40 DAS, T₂: Directed spray of *Prosopis juliflora* at 30% leaf extract at 20 and 40 DAS, T₃: Directed spray of *Prosopis juliflora* at 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS and one IC at 40 DAS fb. hand weeding, T₄: Directed spray of *Parthenium hysterophorus* at 30% leaf extract at pre-emergence, 20 and 40 DAS, T₅: Directed spray of *Parthenium hysterophorus* at 30% leaf extract at 20 and 40 DAS, T₆: Directed spray of *Parthenium hysterophorus* at 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS and one IC at 40 DAS fb. hand weeding, T₇: Directed spray of *Cassia sericea* at 30% leaf extract at pre-emergence, 20 and 40 DAS, T₈: Directed spray of *Cassia sericea* at 30% leaf extract at 20 and 40 DAS, T₉: Directed spray of *Cassia sericea* at 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS and one IC at 40 DAS fb. hand weeding, T₁₀: Directed spray of *Lantana camara* at 30% leaf extract at pre-emergence, 20 and 40 DAS, T₁₁: Directed spray of *Lantana camara* at 30% leaf extract at 20 and 40 DAS, T₁₂: Directed spray of *Lantana camara* at 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS and one IC at 40 DAS fb. hand weeding, T₁₃: Inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS and one hand weeding at 20 DAS, T₁₄: Weedy check and T₁₅: Weed free check were replicated thrice. Recommended RDF for the organic maize in Karnataka is 100: 50: 25 kg ha⁻¹ N: P₂O₅:K₂O. Nutrient management through recommended dose nitrogen equivalent through FYM and vermicompost each of 50 per cent (50% RDN through FYM and 50% RDN through vermicompost). Hence, FYM (9.2 t ha⁻¹) and vermicompost (4.4 t ha⁻¹) were utilized for soil application prior to 3 weeks of sowing of sweet corn. Foliar application of *panchagavya* @ 30 liters ha⁻¹ at 45 and 60 DAS. Directed spray of different phyto extracts each @ 30 per cent solution was sprayed at different interval as per the treatments, for which 750 liters spray mixture per hectare was used.

2.3 Observation and Statistical Analysis

Weeds were counted on 30, 60 DAS and at harvest. grasses, sedges and broad-leaved weeds present within 1 m × 1 m random quadrant in each net plot were counted separately and expressed as number of weeds per square meter (No. m⁻²) and were oven dried to a constant weight at 65 °C and dry weight of

weeds in each treatment was recorded and expressed as grams per square meter (g m⁻²). Data on fresh cob yield and fresh fodder were recorded at harvest. Data on weed count and weed dry weight have shown high degree of variation. A relationship between the means and variance was observed. Therefore, the data on weed count and weed dry weight were subjected to square root of (x + 0.5) transformation to make analysis of variance more valid as suggested by Bartlett [17]. The experimental data obtained were subjected to statistical analysis by adopting Fisher's method of analysis of variances outlined by Gomez and Gomez [18]. The level of significance used in 'F' test was at 5%. The mean value subjected to Duncan's multiple range test (DMRT) using the corresponding mean sum of square and degree of freedom values using HAU-OPSTAT software [7].

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Effect of Weed Management Practices for Weed Control in Sweet Corn

The data pertaining to total weed density per square meter area (Table 1) and the total dry weight of weeds (Table 2) exhibited significant difference as influenced by different weed control treatments at all growth stages. The highest weed density was noted in the weedy check, whereas the weed-free check registered the lowest values at all the growth stages. Among the phyto-extract treatments for weed management in sweet corn, targeted spray of 30% *Parthenium hysterophorus* leaf extract at pre-emergence, 20 and 40 DAS resulted significantly lower total weed density per m² (6.23 and 6.20 at 15 and 30 DAS, respectively) and lower total dry weight of weeds (4.39 g m⁻² at 15 DAS) in comparison to other treatments. At the 60 DAS and harvest stages of the sweet corn crop, the directed spray of 30% *Parthenium hysterophorus* leaf extract at 20 DAS, coupled with one inter-cultivation at 40 DAS followed by hand weeding resulted in significantly lower total weed density per m² (4.60 and 5.47) and lower total dry weight of weeds (5.66 and 7.75 g m⁻² at 60 DAS and harvest, respectively), as compared to other treatments. This could be attributed to the initial control of weeds by phyto-extracts for the first 30 days, followed by weed management through inter-cultivation. Pandey [19] reported the phytotoxic nature of *Parthenium* leaf extract, impacting the cytomorphological behavior of sunflower and other crops. *Parthenium hysterophorus* leaf extract contained

allelochemicals such as *parthenin*, *caffeic acid*, *vanillic acid* and *p-comeric acid*. *Prosopis juliflora* contained *caffeic acid*, *vanillic acid* and *juliflora*. *Lantana camara* contained *caffeic acid* and *tannic acid*, while *Cassia sericea* contained only *vanillic acid*. These findings are consistent with the observations of Pandey [19] and Aasifa et al. [20].

Phenolic compounds and the major sesquiterpene lactone parthenin exhibit toxicity towards seed germination and plant growth, impacting both terrestrial and aquatic species. This toxicity includes inhibiting seed germination, seedling growth, and overall plant development. Particularly effective weed suppression was observed at 20 DAS, possibly due to hampering germinating and early growth of weeds. *Parthenium* weed extracts contain allelochemicals like phenolic acids and parthenin, which may lead to electrolyte loss and reduced weed chlorophyll. These allelopathic effects tend to manifest early in the weed life cycle, hindering germination and seedling growth. These compounds act through various mechanisms, affecting DNA, photosynthesis, mitochondrial function, phytohormones, ion uptake, and water balance. It's noteworthy that individual compounds can have multiple phytotoxic effects. These observations align with findings by Tripathi and Vaishya [21]

In general, total dry weight of weeds and weed population increased up to 60 DAS and then gradually decreased up to harvest, indicating greater weed emergence between 30 and 60 DAS, in line with findings by Sharma and Gautam [22] and Arvadiya et al. [23]. The performance of the crop was directly related to weed control efficiency (Table 3) and inversely related to the weed index. Among the weed control treatments, higher weed control efficiency was achieved with inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS and one hand weeding at 20 DAS (91.11, 88.15, and 77.39% at 30, 60 DAS and harvest, respectively), compared to other treatments. Similarly, among different phyto-extract treatments, applying *Parthenium hysterophorus* @ 30% leaf extract at pre-emergence, 20 and 40 DAS recorded higher weed control efficiency (51.62% at 30 DAS) and lower weed index (33.52%), while at 60 DAS and harvest stages, directed spray of *Parthenium hysterophorus* at 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS, coupled with one inter-cultivation at 40 DAS followed by hand weeding, resulted in significantly higher weed control efficiency (80.40 and 68.76% at 60 DAS

and harvest, respectively) and lower weed index (22.40% at harvest), as compared to other treatments. This outcome could be attributed to effective initial weed control by 30% *Parthenium hysterophorus* leaf extract, followed by subsequent control through inter-cultivation at 40 DAS and hand weeding. These results align with findings by Eranna [24] and Thejasvi [25].

The weed index, representing yield reduction from weed competition, reached its peak in the weedy check (48.36%). This was attributed to diminished fresh cob yield, a consequence of uncontrolled weed growth competing for nutrients, moisture, space, and light, leading to poor growth and yield components [15]. Conversely, the lowest weed index was observed in inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS, followed by one hand weeding (12.11%). Among various phytoextract treatments and their timing, directed spray of *Parthenium hysterophorus* @ 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS, coupled with one inter-cultivation at 40 DAS and hand weeding, exhibited a lower weed index (22.40%) as compared to other leaf extract treatments. This was mainly due to the effective control of all types of weeds at critical weed crop competition period of sweet corn. Moreover, the nutrients extracted by weeds were significantly reduced compared to the weedy check [26,27,28]. These results align with finding of Thejasvi [25].

3.2 Crop Growth and Yield of Sweet Corn

The highest fresh cob yield (205.07 q ha⁻¹) was achieved with the weed-free check. Notably, the treatment involving inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS, along with one hand weeding at 20 DAS, produced significantly higher fresh cob yield (180.26 q ha⁻¹) as compared to other weed management approaches (Table 4). Among the different phyto-extract treatments and their application timings, the directed spray of *Parthenium hysterophorus* @ 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS, combined with one inter-cultivation at 40 DAS followed by hand weeding, yielded significantly higher fresh cob yield (159.15 q ha⁻¹) as compared to other phyto-extract treatments. These treatments facilitated minimal crop-weed competition throughout the growth cycle, evident from lower weed dry weight and weed index. Consequently, the crop maximized nutrient, moisture, light, and space utilization, in agreement with findings of Thejasvi [25]. The substantial enhancement in fresh cob yield observed in treatments like inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS followed by one hand weeding, as

Table 1. Total weed density at different growth stages as influenced by different phyto-extracts for weed management in sweet corn under organic production

Treatments	Total weed density (m ⁻²)											
	15 DAS			30 DAS			60 DAS			Harvest		
	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled
T ₁	6.41 ^{b*} (40.64)	6.57 ^b (42.63)	6.49 ^b (41.63)	6.41 ^e (40.65)	6.57 ^e (42.68)	6.49 ^c (41.67)	7.87 ^{bcd} (61.45)	8.06 ^{bc} (64.52)	7.97 ^{bc} (62.99)	8.41 ^{bc} (70.23)	8.62 ^b (73.74)	8.51 ^{bcd} (71.99)
T ₂	7.72 ^a (59.16)	7.91 ^a (62.05)	7.82 ^a (60.61)	7.63 ^b (57.79)	7.82 ^b (60.68)	7.73 ^b (59.23)	8.17 ^b (66.20)	8.37 ^b (69.51)	8.27 ^b (67.86)	8.84 ^b (77.60)	9.05 ^b (81.48)	8.95 ^b (79.54)
T ₃	7.75 ^a (59.52)	7.93 ^a (62.43)	7.84 ^a (60.97)	7.59 ^b (57.13)	7.78 ^b (59.99)	7.68 ^b (58.56)	5.23 ^f (26.82)	5.37 ^{ef} (28.32)	5.30 ^f (27.57)	6.19 ^{ef} (37.80)	6.34 ^{de} (39.69)	6.26 ^f (38.75)
T ₄	6.16 ^b (37.43)	6.31 ^b (39.26)	6.23 ^b (38.35)	6.13 ^e (37.06)	6.27 ^e (38.91)	6.20 ^c (37.99)	6.99 ^{de} (48.37)	7.16 ^{cd} (50.79)	7.08 ^d (49.58)	7.77 ^{cd} (59.93)	7.96 ^{bc} (62.93)	7.87 ^d (61.43)
T ₅	7.67 ^a (58.34)	7.85 ^a (61.19)	7.76 ^a (59.76)	6.51 ^e (41.92)	6.67 ^{de} (44.02)	6.59 ^c (42.97)	7.22 ^{cd} (51.57)	7.39 ^{bc} (54.15)	7.30 ^{cd} (52.86)	7.95 ^{bc} (62.71)	8.15 ^{bc} (65.85)	8.05 ^{cd} (64.28)
T ₆	7.66 ^a (58.10)	7.84 ^a (60.94)	7.75 ^a (59.52)	6.52 ^e (42.03)	6.68 ^{de} (44.13)	6.60 ^c (43.08)	4.54 ^{fg} (20.14)	4.65 ^{fg} (21.15)	4.60 ^{gh} (20.64)	5.41 ^{fg} (28.75)	5.54 ^{ef} (30.19)	5.47 ^{fg} (29.47)
T ₇	6.31 ^b (39.35)	6.46 ^b (41.28)	6.39 ^b (40.31)	6.37 ^e (40.14)	6.53 ^e (42.15)	6.45 ^c (41.14)	7.62 ^{bcd} (57.64)	7.81 ^{bc} (60.52)	7.72 ^{bcd} (59.08)	8.30 ^{bc} (68.35)	8.50 ^b (71.77)	8.40 ^{bcd} (70.06)
T ₈	7.78 ^a (60.08)	7.97 ^a (63.02)	7.88 ^a (61.55)	7.49 ^{bcd} (55.65)	7.68 ^{bcd} (58.43)	7.59 ^b (57.04)	8.09 ^{bc} (64.97)	8.29 ^b (68.22)	8.19 ^b (66.59)	8.72 ^{bc} (75.58)	8.94 ^b (79.36)	8.83 ^{bc} (77.47)
T ₉	7.72 ^a (59.16)	7.91 ^a (62.05)	7.82 ^a (60.61)	7.44 ^{bcd} (54.80)	7.62 ^{bcd} (57.54)	7.53 ^b (56.17)	4.78 ^f (22.34)	4.89 ^f (23.46)	4.84 ^{fg} (22.90)	5.84 ^f (33.55)	5.98 ^{de} (35.23)	5.91 ^{fg} (34.39)
T ₁₀	6.53 ^b (42.12)	6.68 ^b (44.18)	6.61 ^b (43.15)	6.60 ^{cde} (43.07)	6.76 ^{cde} (45.22)	6.68 ^c (44.15)	7.99 ^{bc} (63.42)	8.19 ^{bc} (66.59)	8.09 ^b (65.01)	8.63 ^{bc} (73.91)	8.84 ^b (77.61)	8.73 ^{bc} (75.76)
T ₁₁	7.84 ^a (60.92)	8.02 ^a (63.90)	7.93 ^a (62.41)	7.75 ^b (59.55)	7.94 ^b (62.53)	7.84 ^b (61.04)	8.28 ^b (68.08)	8.48 ^b (71.48)	8.38 ^b (69.78)	8.92 ^b (78.98)	9.13 ^b (82.93)	9.02 ^b (80.95)
T ₁₂	7.80 ^a (60.38)	7.99 ^a (63.33)	7.90 ^a (61.86)	7.50 ^{bc} (55.80)	7.69 ^{bcd} (58.59)	7.60 ^b (57.20)	6.20 ^e (37.90)	6.35 ^{de} (39.80)	6.27 ^e (38.85)	6.93 ^{de} (47.52)	7.1 ^{cd} (49.90)	7.01 ^e (48.71)
T ₁₃	7.70 ^a (58.86)	7.89 ^a (61.74)	7.80 ^a (60.30)	3.61 ^f (12.53)	3.70 ^f (13.16)	3.65 ^d (12.84)	3.74 ^g (13.51)	3.83 ^g (14.19)	3.79 ^h (13.85)	4.64 ^g (21.03)	4.75 ^f (22.08)	4.70 ^h (21.56)
T ₁₄	7.92 ^a (62.18)	8.11 ^a (65.22)	8.01 ^a (63.70)	9.49 ^a (89.56)	9.72 ^a (94.04)	9.61 ^a (91.80)	10.67 ^a (113.26)	10.93 ^a (118.92)	10.80 ^a (116.09)	11.82 ^a (139.10)	12.11 ^a (146.06)	11.96 ^a (142.58)
T ₁₅	0.71 ^c (0.00)	0.71 ^c (0.00)	0.71 ^c (0.00)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^h (0.00)	0.71 ^h (0.00)	0.71 ⁱ (0.00)	0.71 ^h (0.00)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	0.71 ⁱ (0.00)
S. Em. ±	0.29	0.33	0.24	0.28	0.31	0.22	0.28	0.33	0.22	0.31	0.36	0.24

Note: * Transformed values ($\sqrt{x+0.5}$), figures in the parentheses indicate original values. Means followed by the same alphabet (s) within a column are not significantly differed by DMRT ($P = 0.05$); DAS- Days After Sowing

Table 2. Total dry weight of weeds at different growth stages as influenced by different phyto-extracts for weed management in sweet corn under organic production

Treatments	Total dry weight of weeds (g m ⁻²)											
	15 DAS			30 DAS			60 DAS			Harvest		
	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled
T ₁	4.42 ^{cde*} (19.00)	4.51 ^{cde} (19.86)	4.46 ^b (19.43)	7.43 ^b (54.64)	7.59 ^b (57.10)	7.51 ^{bcd} (55.87)	8.99 ^{bc} (80.41)	9.19 ^b (84.03)	9.09 ^{bcd} (82.22)	10.77 ^b (115.41)	11.00 ^b (120.60)	10.89 ^{bc} (118.01)
T ₂	5.17 ^a (26.21)	5.28 ^{ab} (27.39)	5.22 ^a (26.80)	8.08 ^b (64.85)	8.26 ^b (67.77)	8.17 ^{bc} (66.31)	9.52 ^{bc} (90.11)	9.73 ^b (94.16)	9.62 ^{bc} (92.14)	11.27 ^b (126.45)	11.52 ^b (132.14)	11.39 ^{bc} (129.30)
T ₃	5.10 ^{ab} (25.50)	5.21 ^{a-d} (26.65)	5.15 ^a (26.07)	8.06 ^b (64.52)	8.24 ^b (67.42)	8.15 ^{bc} (65.97)	6.22 ^d (38.21)	6.36 ^c (39.93)	6.29 ^e (39.07)	8.33 ^c (68.81)	8.51 ^c (71.91)	8.42 ^d (70.36)
T ₄	4.34 ^e (18.34)	4.43 ^e (19.17)	4.39 ^b (18.75)	7.21 ^b (51.45)	7.37 ^b (53.77)	7.29 ^d (52.61)	8.48 ^c (71.41)	8.67 ^b (74.62)	8.57 ^d (73.02)	10.23 ^b (104.21)	10.46 ^b (108.90)	10.35 ^c (106.55)
T ₅	5.02 ^{a-d} (24.75)	5.13 ^{a-e} (25.86)	5.08 ^a (25.31)	7.45 ^b (54.96)	7.61 ^b (57.43)	7.53 ^{bcd} (56.20)	8.71 ^{bc} (75.31)	8.90 ^b (78.70)	8.8 ^{cd} (77.00)	10.48 ^b (109.29)	10.71 ^b (114.21)	10.59 ^{bc} (111.75)
T ₆	5.04 ^{abc} (24.86)	5.15 ^{a-e} (25.98)	5.09 ^a (25.42)	7.43 ^b (54.75)	7.60 ^b (57.21)	7.51 ^{bcd} (55.98)	5.60 ^d (30.85)	5.72 ^c (32.24)	5.66 ^e (31.54)	7.66 ^{cd} (58.21)	7.83 ^{cd} (60.83)	7.75 ^d (59.52)
T ₇	4.39 ^{de} (18.75)	4.48 ^{de} (19.59)	4.44 ^b (19.17)	7.32 ^b (53.14)	7.49 ^b (55.53)	7.4 ^d (54.34)	8.77 ^{bc} (76.41)	8.96 ^b (79.85)	8.87 ^{cd} (78.13)	10.58 ^b (111.36)	10.81 ^b (116.37)	10.69 ^{bc} (113.87)
T ₈	5.13 ^a (25.84)	5.24 ^{abc} (27.00)	5.19 ^a (26.42)	7.92 ^b (62.15)	8.09 ^b (64.95)	8.00 ^{bcd} (63.55)	9.27 ^{bc} (85.37)	9.47 ^b (89.21)	9.37 ^{bcd} (87.29)	11.11 ^b (122.85)	11.35 ^b (128.38)	11.23 ^{bc} (125.61)
T ₉	5.06 ^{abc} (25.10)	5.17 ^{a-e} (26.23)	5.11 ^a (25.66)	7.86 ^b (61.32)	8.04 ^b (64.08)	7.95 ^{bcd} (62.70)	5.90 ^d (34.31)	6.03 ^c (35.85)	5.96 ^e (35.08)	8.00 ^c (63.45)	8.17 ^c (66.31)	8.09 ^d (64.88)
T ₁₀	4.47 ^{b-e} (19.45)	4.56 ^{b-e} (20.33)	4.52 ^b (19.89)	7.59 ^b (57.18)	7.76 ^b (59.75)	7.68 ^{bcd} (58.47)	9.17 ^{bc} (83.51)	9.37 ^b (87.27)	9.27 ^{bcd} (85.39)	10.92 ^b (118.81)	11.16 ^b (124.16)	11.04 ^{bc} (121.48)
T ₁₁	5.29 ^a (27.45)	5.40 ^a (28.69)	5.34 ^a (28.07)	8.24 ^b (67.36)	8.42 ^b (70.39)	8.33 ^b (68.88)	9.66 ^b (92.75)	9.87 ^b (96.92)	9.76 ^b (94.84)	11.44 ^b (130.32)	11.69 ^b (136.18)	11.56 ^b (133.25)
T ₁₂	5.16 ^a (26.12)	5.27 ^{ab} (27.30)	5.22 ^a (26.71)	8.12 ^b (65.42)	8.30 ^b (68.36)	8.21 ^{bc} (66.89)	6.40 ^d (40.41)	6.54 ^c (42.23)	6.47 ^e (41.32)	8.53 ^c (72.25)	8.72 ^c (75.50)	8.62 ^d (73.88)
T ₁₃	5.17 ^a (26.24)	5.28 ^{ab} (27.42)	5.23 ^a (26.83)	3.15 ^c (9.45)	3.22 ^c (9.88)	3.19 ^e (9.66)	4.38 ^e (18.66)	4.47 ^d (19.50)	4.42 ^f (19.08)	6.53 ^d (42.12)	6.67 ^d (44.02)	6.60 ^e (43.07)
T ₁₄	5.35 ^a (28.14)	5.51 ^a (29.83)	5.43 ^a (28.98)	10.30 ^a (105.60)	10.6 ^a (111.94)	10.45 ^a (108.77)	12.52 ^a (156.30)	12.89 ^a (165.68)	12.71 ^a (160.99)	13.62 ^a (185.00)	14.02 ^a (196.10)	13.82 ^a (190.55)
T ₁₅	0.71 ^f (0.00)	0.71 ^f (0.00)	0.71 ^c (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^d (0.00)	0.71 ^f (0.00)	0.71 ^f (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^g (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^e (0.00)	0.71 ^f (0.00)
S.Em. ±	0.19	0.22	0.16	0.30	0.34	0.24	0.33	0.38	0.26	0.40	0.46	0.31

Note: * Transformed values ($\sqrt{x+0.5}$), figures in the parentheses indicate original values. Means followed by the same alphabet (s) within a column are not significantly differed by DMRT ($P = 0.05$); DAS- Days After Sowing

Table 3. Weed control efficiency at different growth stages and weed index as influenced by different phyto-extracts for weed management in sweet corn under organic production

Treatments	Weed control efficiency (%)												Weed index (%)		
	15 DAS			30 DAS			60 DAS			Harvest			2020	2021	pooled
	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled			
T ₁	32.48	33.44	32.97	48.26 ^{cd}	48.99 ^{cde}	48.62 ^{cd}	48.55 ^{def}	49.28 ^{def}	48.92 ^{def}	37.62 ^{efg}	38.5 ^{d-g}	38.06 ^{e-h}	36.81 ^{bcd}	37.47 ^{bc}	37.14 ^{cd}
T ₂	-	-	-	38.59 ^f	39.46 ^{fg}	39.02 ^f	42.35 ^f	43.16 ^{ef}	42.76 ^{fg}	31.65 ^{gh}	32.62 ^{fg}	32.13 ^{hi}	39.05 ^{bc}	39.68 ^{bc}	39.37 ^{bc}
T ₃	-	-	-	38.90 ^{ef}	39.77 ^{fg}	39.33 ^f	75.55 ^c	75.90 ^c	75.73 ^c	62.81 ^{cd}	63.33 ^c	63.07 ^{cd}	25.71 ^{ef}	26.48 ^{de}	26.10 ^f
T ₄	34.83	35.75	35.30	51.28 ^c	51.97 ^c	51.62 ^c	54.31 ^d	54.96 ^d	54.64 ^d	43.67 ^e	44.47 ^d	44.07 ^e	33.17 ^d	33.87 ^d	33.52 ^e
T ₅	-	-	-	47.95 ^{cd}	48.69 ^{cde}	48.32 ^{cd}	51.82 ^{de}	52.50 ^{de}	52.16 ^{de}	40.92 ^{ef}	41.76 ^{de}	41.34 ^{ef}	36.19 ^{cd}	36.00 ^c	36.10 ^{de}
T ₆	-	-	-	48.15 ^{cd}	48.89 ^{cde}	48.52 ^{cd}	80.26 ^{bc}	80.54 ^{bc}	80.40 ^c	68.54 ^c	68.98 ^c	68.76 ^c	21.99 ^f	22.81 ^f	22.40 ^g
T ₇	33.37	34.31	33.85	49.68 ^c	50.39 ^{cd}	50.03 ^c	51.11 ^{de}	51.81 ^{de}	51.46 ^{de}	39.81 ^{ef}	40.66 ^{def}	40.23 ^{efg}	36.07 ^{cd}	36.36 ^{cd}	36.21 ^{cde}
T ₈	-	-	-	41.15 ^{def}	41.98 ^{efg}	41.56 ^{ef}	45.38 ^{ef}	46.15 ^{def}	45.77 ^{efg}	33.59 ^{gh}	34.53 ^{efg}	34.06 ^{ghi}	38.00 ^{bcd}	38.64 ^{bc}	38.32 ^{bc}
T ₉	-	-	-	41.93 ^{def}	42.75 ^{d-g}	42.34 ^{def}	78.05 ^c	78.36 ^c	78.20 ^c	65.70 ^{cd}	66.19 ^c	65.95 ^{cd}	24.91 ^{ef}	25.69 ^{ef}	25.30 ^{fg}
T ₁₀	30.88	31.86	31.38	45.85 ^{cde}	46.62 ^{c-f}	46.24 ^{cde}	46.57 ^{def}	47.33 ^{def}	46.95 ^{efg}	35.78 ^{gh}	36.69 ^{d-g}	36.23 ^{f-i}	37.68 ^{bc}	38.33 ^{bc}	38.00 ^{cd}
T ₁₁	-	-	-	36.21 ^f	37.11 ^g	36.66 ^f	40.66 ^f	41.50 ^f	41.08 ^g	29.56 ^h	30.55 ^g	30.06 ⁱ	41.12 ^b	41.73 ^b	41.42 ^b
T ₁₂	-	-	-	38.05 ^f	38.93 ^g	38.49 ^f	74.15 ^c	74.51 ^c	74.33 ^c	60.95 ^d	61.50 ^c	61.22 ^d	27.44 ^e	28.20 ^e	27.82 ^f
T ₁₃	-	-	-	91.05 ^b	91.18 ^b	91.11 ^b	88.06 ^b	88.23 ^b	88.15 ^b	77.23 ^b	77.55 ^b	77.39 ^b	11.65 ^g	12.57 ^g	12.11 ^h
T ₁₄	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00 ^g	0.00 ^h	0.00 ^g	0.00 ^g	0.00 ^g	0.00 ^h	0.00 ⁱ	0.00 ^h	0.00 ^j	48.09 ^a	48.63 ^a	48.36 ^a
T ₁₅	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00 ^a	100.00 ^a	100.00 ^a	100.00 ^a	100.00 ^a	100.00 ^a	100.00 ^a	100.00 ^a	100.00 ^a	0.00 ^h	0.00 ^g	0.00 ⁱ
S. Em. ±				2.15	2.47	1.90	2.60	2.82	2.22	2.23	2.42	1.95	1.32	1.53	1.03

Note : Means followed by the same alphabet (s) within a column are not significantly differed by DMRT ($P = 0.05$); DAS- Days After Sowing

Table 4. Fresh cob yield, fresh fodder yield and harvest index as influenced by different phyto-extracts for weed management in sweet corn under organic production

Treatments	Fresh cob yield (q ha ha ⁻¹)			fresh fodder yield (q ha ha ⁻¹)			Harvest index (%)		
	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled
T ₁	132.23 ^{ef}	125.62 ^f	128.92 ^{ef}	283.75 ^{c-f}	266.73 ^{def}	275.24 ^{ef}	31.79 ^a	32.02 ^a	31.90 ^{ab}
T ₂	127.54 ^{fg}	121.16 ^{fg}	124.35 ^{ef}	270.47 ^{fg}	254.24 ^{fg}	262.36 ^{ef}	32.04 ^a	32.28 ^a	32.16 ^{ab}
T ₃	155.45 ^{cd}	147.68 ^{cd}	151.56 ^c	315.61 ^{b-e}	296.67 ^{b-e}	306.14 ^{cd}	33.00 ^a	33.23 ^a	33.12 ^{ab}
T ₄	139.85 ^{def}	132.85 ^{ef}	136.35 ^{de}	293.41 ^{c-f}	275.81 ^{c-f}	284.61 ^{def}	31.87 ^a	32.10 ^a	31.98 ^{ab}
T ₅	133.52 ^{ef}	128.56 ^{de}	131.04 ^{ef}	291.82 ^{c-f}	274.31 ^{c-f}	283.07 ^{def}	31.94 ^a	32.17 ^a	32.05 ^{ab}
T ₆	163.23 ^c	155.07 ^c	159.15 ^c	324.88 ^{bc}	305.39 ^{bc}	315.13 ^{bc}	33.44 ^a	33.68 ^a	33.56 ^{ab}
T ₇	133.78 ^{ef}	127.85 ^{ef}	130.82 ^{ef}	287.81 ^{c-f}	270.54 ^{c-f}	279.18 ^{def}	32.17 ^a	32.40 ^a	32.28 ^{ab}
T ₈	129.74 ^f	123.25 ^f	126.50 ^{ef}	275.26 ^{efg}	258.74 ^{efg}	267.00 ^{ef}	32.03 ^a	32.27 ^a	32.15 ^{ab}
T ₉	157.12 ^c	149.26 ^{cd}	153.19 ^c	317.45 ^{bcd}	298.4 ^{bcd}	307.93 ^{cd}	33.11 ^a	33.34 ^a	33.23 ^{ab}
T ₁₀	130.41 ^f	123.89 ^e	127.15 ^{ef}	278.21 ^{d-g}	261.52 ^{d-g}	269.86 ^{ef}	31.91 ^a	32.15 ^a	32.03 ^{ab}
T ₁₁	123.21 ^{fg}	117.05 ^{fg}	120.13 ^{fg}	265.63 ^{fg}	249.69 ^{fg}	257.66 ^{fg}	31.69 ^a	31.92 ^a	31.80 ^{ab}
T ₁₂	151.83 ^{cde}	144.24 ^{cde}	148.03 ^{cd}	300.62 ^{c-f}	282.58 ^{c-f}	291.6 ^{cde}	33.56 ^a	33.79 ^a	33.68 ^{ab}
T ₁₃	184.88 ^b	175.64 ^b	180.26 ^b	352.23 ^b	331.10 ^b	341.66 ^b	34.42 ^a	34.66 ^a	34.54 ^{ab}
T ₁₄	108.62 ^g	103.19 ^g	105.90 ^g	237.23 ^g	223.00 ^g	230.11 ^g	31.41 ^a	31.64 ^a	31.52 ^b
T ₁₅	209.25 ^a	200.88 ^a	205.07 ^a	392.21 ^a	368.68 ^a	380.44 ^a	34.79 ^a	35.27 ^a	35.03 ^a
S. Em. ±	5.95	5.52	4.55	12.11	11.14	9.07	1.31	1.30	1.00

Note: Means followed by the same alphabet (s) within a column are not significantly differed by DMRT ($P = 0.05$) DAS- Days After Sowing

Table 5. Economics of sweet corn as influenced by different phyto-extracts for weed management in sweet corn under organic production

Treatments	Gross returns (₹ha ⁻¹)			Net returns (₹ha ⁻¹)			B:C ratio		
	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled	2020	2021	Pooled
T ₁	239943 ^{ef}	227662 ^{ef}	233803 ^{ef}	161785 ^{de}	149836 ^{de}	155811 ^{de}	3.07 ^{fgh}	2.93 ^{efg}	3.00 ^{ef}
T ₂	231111 ^{fg}	219285 ^{fg}	225198 ^{ef}	155179 ^{de}	143685 ^{de}	149432 ^{de}	3.04 ^{fgh}	2.90 ^{efg}	2.97 ^{ef}
T ₃	280281 ^{cd}	265951 ^{cd}	273116 ^c	201559 ^b	187561 ^b	194560 ^{bc}	3.56 ^{bcd}	3.39 ^{bcd}	3.48 ^{bc}
T ₄	253101 ^{def}	240141 ^{def}	246621 ^{de}	174943 ^{cd}	162315 ^{cd}	168629 ^d	3.24 ^{c-g}	3.09 ^{c-f}	3.16 ^{cde}
T ₅	242814 ^{ef}	233127 ^{ef}	237971 ^{ef}	166882 ^{de}	15727 ^{de}	162205 ^d	3.20 ^{c-h}	3.08 ^{c-f}	3.14 ^{de}
T ₆	293656 ^c	278648 ^c	286152 ^c	215252 ^b	200576 ^b	207914 ^b	3.75 ^b	3.57 ^b	3.66 ^b
T ₇	242829 ^{ef}	231614 ^{ef}	237222 ^{ef}	164671 ^{de}	153788 ^{de}	159230 ^{de}	3.11 ^{d-h}	2.98 ^{d-g}	3.04 ^{ef}
T ₈	235110 ^f	223079 ^f	229095 ^{ef}	159178 ^{de}	147479 ^{de}	153329 ^{de}	3.10 ^{e-h}	2.95 ^{efg}	3.02 ^{ef}
T ₉	283137 ^{cd}	268663 ^{cd}	275900 ^c	204415 ^b	190273 ^b	197344 ^{bc}	3.60 ^{bc}	3.43 ^{bc}	3.51 ^b
T ₁₀	236477 ^f	224375 ^f	230426 ^{ef}	158319 ^{de}	146549 ^{de}	152434 ^{de}	3.03 ^{fgh}	2.88 ^{efg}	2.95 ^{ef}
T ₁₁	223699 ^{fg}	212248 ^{fg}	217974 ^{fg}	147767 ^{ef}	136648 ^{ef}	142208 ^e	2.95 ^{gh}	2.81 ^{fg}	2.88 ^{ef}
T ₁₂	272990 ^{cde}	259040 ^{cde}	266015 ^{cd}	194268 ^{bc}	180650 ^{bc}	187459 ^c	3.47 ^{b-f}	3.30 ^{b-e}	3.39 ^{bcd}
T ₁₃	331031 ^b	314127 ^b	322579 ^b	253335 ^a	236763 ^a	245049 ^a	4.26 ^a	4.06 ^a	4.16 ^a
T ₁₄	197515 ^g	187402 ^g	192459 ^g	126035 ^f	116254 ^f	121145 ^f	2.76 ^h	2.63 ^g	2.70 ^f
T ₁₅	374021 ^a	358276 ^a	366148 ^a	268197 ^a	255328 ^a	261762 ^a	3.53 ^{b-e}	3.48 ^{bc}	3.51 ^b
S. Em. ±	10728	9947	8188	10728	9947	8188	0.13	0.13	0.10

Note: Means followed by the same alphabet (s) within a column are not significantly differed by DMRT ($P = 0.05$); DAS- Days After Sowing

well as the directed application of *Parthenium hysterophorus* at 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS followed by one inter-cultivation at 40 DAS and hand weeding, could be attributed to reduced nutrient uptake by weeds. This was primarily due to effective and regular weed control intervals [29,30]. These outcomes align with the findings of Eranna [24] and Thejasvi [25].

Weed free check recorded significantly higher fresh fodder yield (380.44 q ha^{-1}) than other treatments. The treatments such as inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS followed by one hand weeding recorded higher fresh fodder yield (341.66 q ha^{-1}) among other weed control treatments (Table 4). Directed application of *Parthenium hysterophorus* at 30% leaf extract at 20 DAS and one inter-cultivation at 40 DAS followed by hand weeding recorded comparatively higher the fresh fodder yield (315.13 q ha^{-1}) as compared to other treatments. This could be attributed to lower nutrient uptake by weeds and higher uptake of nutrients by the crop lead to more fodder yield. This was mainly due to effective control of weeds at regular intervals and there was profound increase in yield attributes of sweet corn. These results were similar with the findings of Eranna [24] and Thejasvi [25].

3.3 Economics of different Weed Control Treatments

Gross returns, net returns, and the benefit-cost ratio exhibited significant variations attributed to distinct weed control treatments (Table 5). The weed-free check plot demonstrated notably higher gross returns ($\text{Rs. } 3,66,148 \text{ ha}^{-1}$). This was due to the superior fresh cob yield, which was a consequence of consistently lower weed density during growth stages and reduced nutrient uptake by weeds. Consequently, the crop benefitted from increased nutrient availability [31,32]. Within the array of weed control approaches, inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS followed by one round of hand weeding yielded the highest gross returns ($\text{Rs. } 3,22,579 \text{ ha}^{-1}$). In the realm of diverse phyto-extracts and their application timings for sweet corn weed management, a targeted application of *Parthenium hysterophorus* leaf extract at 30% concentration during the 20 DAS stage, combined with a single inter-cultivation at 40 DAS followed by hand weeding ($\text{Rs. } 2,86,152 \text{ ha}^{-1}$), yielded the most substantial gross returns. These results align with the findings of Eranna [13] and Thejasvi [14]. The same trend was

observed for net returns and the benefit-cost ratio. The combination of inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS followed by one hand weeding resulted in higher net returns ($\text{Rs. } 2,45,049 \text{ ha}^{-1}$) and a B:C ratio of 4.16. These outcomes can be attributed to enhanced economic yield and reduced cultivation costs in the case of sweet corn. Similarly, among the various phyto-extracts and application timings, the directed spray of *Parthenium hysterophorus* leaf extract at 30% concentration during the 20 DAS stage, coupled with inter-cultivation at 40 DAS followed by hand weeding, yielded superior net returns per hectare ($\text{Rs. } 2,07,914 \text{ ha}^{-1}$) and a B:C ratio of 3.66, compared to other treatments. This was a result of increased fresh cob yield and decreased cultivation costs, aligning with the research findings of Eranna [13] and Thejasvi [14].

4. CONCLUSION

In conclusion, this study delved into diverse weed management approaches for sweet corn, revealing significant impacts on growth and yield. Inter-cultivation at 20 and 40 DAS, paired with selective hand weeding, emerged as a robust strategy, promoting optimal weed control and higher yields. Targeted application of *Parthenium hysterophorus* leaf extract, combined with inter-cultivation and hand weeding, showcased similar efficacy.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Javaid MM, Mahmood A, Alshaya DS, AlKahtani MD, Waheed H, Wasaya A, Khan SA, Naqvi M, Haider M, Shahid MA, Nadeem MA, Azmat S, Khan. B A, Balal RM, Attia kA and. Fiaz S. Influence of environmental factors on seed germination and seedling characteristics of perennial ryegrass (*Lolium perenne* L.). Scientific Reports. 2022;12(1):1-11.
2. Choudhary R, Verma A, Sharma SK, Yadav SK, Jain RK, Jat GA, Choudhary RS, Jain DE. Productivity enhancement of sweet corn (*Zea mays*) through organic weed management practices. Indian Journal of Agriculture Sciences. 2021;91:1052-7.

3. Khan BA, Nadeem MA, Iqbal M, Yaqoob N, Javaid MM., Maqbool R, Oraby H. Chitosan nanoparticles loaded with mesosulfuron methyl and mesosulfuron methyl+ florasulam+ MCPA isooctyl to manage weeds of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). Green Processing and Synthesis. 2023b;12(1):20228152.
4. Khan BA, Nadeem MA, Najeeb Alawadi H, Javaid, MM, Mahmood A, Qamar, Iqbal M, Mumtaz, A, Maqbool R, Oraby H, Elnaggar N. Synthesis, characterization, and evaluation of nanoparticles of clodinafop propargyl and fenoxaprop-*P*-ethyl on weed control, growth, and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). Green Processing and Synthesis. 2023c;12(1):20230105.
5. Khan BAA, Nijabat, MI. Khan I, Khan, Hashim S, Nadeem MA, Ikram M. Implications of Mulching on Weed Management in Crops and Vegetables. In: Akhtar K, Arif M, Riaz M, Wang H. (eds) Mulching in Agroecosystems. Springer, Singapore. 2022a:199-213)
6. Nijabat, A, Manzoor S, Faiz S, Naveed NH, Bolto, A, Kha BA, Ali A, Simon P. Variation in Seed Germination and Amylase Activity of Diverse Carrot [*Daucus carota* (L.)] Germplasm under Simulated Drought Stress. HortScience. 2023;58(2):205-214.
7. Maqbool R, Khan BA, Nadeem MA, Azam R, Raza A, Nijabat A, Amin MM. Allelopathic effect of aqueous extract of polygonum bistorta and terminalia chebula on germination and seedling growth of *Daucus carota* and *Medicago polymorpha*. Semina: Ciências Agrárias. 2022;43(5): 2253-2270.
8. Nadeem MA, Khan BA, Chadar AR, Maqbool R, Raza A, Javaid MM, Mahmood A, Kha MI, Ahmad M, Irfan M. Weed control and sustainable rice production through rice intensification system and conventional practices of weed competition periods and age of transplanted seedlings. Semina: Ciências Agrárias. 2022;43(5):2271–2292.
9. Yaseen T, Khan BA, Khan I., Kazmi A, Ali A, Sultana , Nadeem MA, Mashwani Z-U-R. Determination of phytochemicals, antibacterial and phytotoxic potential of Desert cotton (*Aerva javanica*) Journal of Pure and Applied Agriculture. 2022;7(3): 33-41.
10. Nadeem MA, Khan BA, Yaqoob N, Abdullah A. Iftikhar, Irfan M, Ahmad W, Hussain SS, Shakil S. Allelopathic effect of aqueous extract of wild radish on pea seedling emergence and growth. Pakistan Journal of Weed Science Research. 2023;29(1):46-51.
11. Irfan M, Nadeem MA, Yaqoob N, Shakil S, Javed SA, Khan BA, Mustafa M, Maqbool R, Kauser S. Exploring the allelopathic effect of aqueous extract of wild radish (*Raphanus raphanistrum*). Pak. J. Weed. Sci. Res. 2022;28(4):487-496.
12. Maqbool R, Khan BA, Naqi AH, Nadeem MA, Qamar J, Nijabat A, Inayat I, din I, Amin MM, Sohail MK, Shaheen M, Parvez S. Exploring the allelopathic effect of cinnamomum verumon emergence and seedling growth of wild pea (*Pisum sativum* subsp. *Elatius*). Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res., 2022a;28(1):19-28.
13. Maqbool R, Anwar I, Nadeem MA, Inqalabi TI, Raza A, Khan BA, Raza A, Irfan M, Rehman AU Abbas M. Exploring the phytotoxic effects of *glycyrrhiza glabra* on emergence and seedling growth of *Pisum sativum* L. Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res. 2022b;28(3):213-220.
14. Maqbool R, Anwar I, Nadeem MA, Inqalabi TI, Raza A, Khan BA, Hassan A, Rehman AU, Saeed HZ. Identifications of phenolic compounds and allelopathic effect of *Glycyrrhiza glabra* on germination and seedling growth *Phalaris minor*. Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res. 2022c;28(3):221-229.
15. Nadeem MA, Khan BA, Anwar S, Aziz A, Maqbool R, Safdar ME, Javaid MM, Amin MM, Iqbal Mk. Aziz A. Assessing the allelopathic potential of milk thistle (*Sonchus oleraceus* L.) on germination and seedling growth of red rice (*Oryza punctata* kotschy ex steud L.). Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res., 2021a;27(1):1-12.
16. Nadeem MA, Jan BA, Afzal S, Khan MA, Abbas T, Javaid MM. Amin, N.Farooq, A. Aziz. 2020. Effect of aqueous extract of *carthamus tinctorius* L. on germination and initial seedling growth of *oryza punctata* L. Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res. 2020;26(3):331-342
17. Bartlett MS. The use of transformation. Biometric Bulletin. 1947;3:39-52.
18. Gomez KA and Gomez AA. Statistical procedures agricultural research, (2/e) an international rice research institute book, A Willey Inter Science publication, John Willey and Sons, New York; 1984.
19. Pandey DK. Allelochemicals in parthenium in response to biological activity and the

- environment. Directorate of Weed Science Research Jabalpur. 2009;41(3):111-123.
20. Aasifa G, Siddiqui and Shazia B. Assessment of allelopathic potential of *Cassia sophera* (L.) on seedling growth and physiological basis of weed plants. African. Journal of Biotechnology. 2014;13(9):1037-1046.
 21. Tripathi JS, Viashya RD. Allelopathic effects of fresh plant extracts on germination of weed seeds. Indian Journal of Weed Science. 1997;29:192-193.
 22. Sharma CK, Gautam RC, Effect of dose and method of atrazine application on no-till maize (*Zea mays* L.). Indian Journal of Weed Science. 2003;35(1/2):131-133.
 23. Arvadiya LK, Raj VC, Patel TU and Arvadiya MK. Influence of plant population and weed management on weed flora and productivity of sweet corn (*Zea mays*). Indian Journal of Agronomy. 2012;57(2):162-167.
 24. Eranna E. Evaluation of some allelopathic weed leaf extracts and herbicides for weed control in Chrysanthemum. M. Sc. (Agri.) Thesis, University of Agricultural sciences, Dharwad, Karnataka, India. 2015.
 25. Thejasvi TM. Evaluation of phytoextracts for weed control in maize under organic production system. M.Sc. Thesis, University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad, Karnataka, India; 2020.
 26. Gnanavel I and Natarajan S K. Eco-friendly weed control option for sustainable agriculture: A Review. Agricultural Review. 2014;35:172-183.
 27. Krishnamurthy K, Raju B, Reddy VC and Kenchaiah K. Critical stages for weed competition in soybean, groundnut and maize. In: 8th Conference of the Asian Pacific Weed Science Society, held at Bangalore. 1981;8:123-127.
 28. Nadeem MA, Khan BA, Afzal S, Maqbool R, Waheed H, Nijabat A, Ikram M, Aziz A, Adnan M, Mehmood Q, Umer H. Allelopathic effects of *Papaver somniferum* on germination and initial seedling growth of *Echinochloa crus-galli*. Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res. 2021c;27(2):239-252.
 29. Nadeem MA, Khan BA, Anwar S, Maqbool R, Amin M, Aziz A, Batool I, Mahmood A, Rehman A, Ali A, Nijabat A. Allelopathic potential of aqueous extracts of sow thistle weed on emergence and seedling growth of red rice. Pak. J. Weed Sci. Res. 2021b;27(2):201-212.
 30. Sheoran OP, Tonk DS, Kaushik LS, Hasija RC and Pannu RS. Statistical software package for agricultural research workers. recent advances in information theory, statistics & computer applications by D.S. Hooda & R.C. Hasija Department of Mathematics Statistics, CCS HAU, Hisar. 1998:139-143
 31. Weston LA. Utilization of allelopathy for weed management in agroecosystems. Agronomy Journal. 1996;88(5):860-866.
 32. Zeng RS, Luo SM, Shi YH, Shi MB and Tu CY. Physiological and biochemical mechanism of allelopathy of secalonic acid on higher plants. Agronomy Journal. 2001;93:72-79.

© 2024 Emmiganur et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/112212>